1. Debt securities	  4,447,563 	  12,996 	  10,664 	 3,178,528 	  72,710 	  8,543
1.1 Structured securities	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  5,958 	  -
1.2 Other debt securities	   4,447,563 	  12,996 	  10,664 	 3,178,528 	  66,752 	  8,543

2. Equities	  88,385 	  21,808 	  233,211 	  65,854 	  20,855 	  242,077
2.1 Carried at fair value	   88,385 	  21,808 	  231,913 	  65,854 	  20,855 	  238,696
2.2 Carried at cost 	  - 	  - 	  1,298 	  - 	  - 	  3,381

3. Mutual funds	  4,512 	  383,269 	  91,628 	  5,098 	  379,191 	  95,166
4. Loans	  - 	  - 	  27,023 	  - 	  - 	  26,255

Total	  4,540,460 	  418,073 	  362,526 	 3,249,480 	  472,756 	  372,041

Line 1. includes debt securities temporarily sold under funding repurchase agreements.

Level 2 “Equities” include (Euro 17,175 thousand) the shares hold in the capital of the Bank of Italy.

“Equities carried at cost” refer to certain individually immaterial equity interests, whose fair value
cannot be reliably or verifiably determined and so are reported at cost, as adjusted for any im-
pairment.

Line 4. “Loans” consists of the capitalisation certificates.

224

4.2 Financial assets available for sale: breakdown by debtor/issuer

Items/Amounts		  31/12/2014	 31/12/2013

1. Debt securities		   4,471,223 	  3,259,781
a) Governments and Central Banks		   4,426,481 	  3,179,599
b) Other public entities		   - 	  -
c) Banks		   28,480 	  66,035
d) Other issuers		   16,262 	  14,147

2. Equities		   343,404 	  328,786
a) Banks		   120,388 	  121,250
b) Other issuers:		   223,016 	  207,536
   - insurance companies		   - 	  -
   - financial companies		   50,410 	  50,548
   - non-financial companies		   172,606 	  156,988
   - other		   - 	  -

3. Mutual funds		   479,409 	  479,455

4l Loans		   27,023 	  26,255
a) Governments and central banks		   - 	  -
b) Other public entities		   - 	  -
c) Banks		   - 	  -
d) Other issuers		   27,023 	  26,255

Total			   5,321,059 	  4,094,277

“Debt securities” are mainly connected to the Group’s investments in Italian government secu-
rities, some of which are backed by micro hedges against interest rate risk and inflation, both as
fair value hedges and cash flow hedges.

“Equities” include euro 1,062 thousand in equity interests issued by parties classified as watchlist
and euro 7,193 thousand in equity interests issued by parties classified as restructured.

Mutual funds mainly refer to investments in flexible funds (euro 350,259 thousand) and in real
estate funds (euro 33,846 thousand), in equity funds and for the remainder to closed-end funds